# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

### FORM 8-K

# CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): August 14, 2008

## **NYMEX Holdings, Inc.**

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 001-33149 (Commission File Number) 13-4098266 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

One North End Avenue, World Financial Center, New York, NY (Address of principal executive offices)

10282-1101 (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code (212) 299-2000

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report.)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):	
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

#### Item 8.01. Other Events.

NYMEX Holdings, Inc. received a copy of the attached letter on August 14, 2008.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(c) Exhibits

Exhibit 99.1 Letter, dated August 14, 2008.

#### **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

NYMEX Holdings, Inc.

By: /s/ Richard Kerschner

Richard Kerschner General Counsel

Date: August 14, 2008

### EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No. Description

Exhibit 99.1 Letter, dated August 14, 2008.

Gary Glass (ZZZ)

August 14, 2008

Dear fellow Class A members and stockholders:

We want to express to you our strong support for the proposed transaction with the CME. We believe that the deal with the CME is the right strategic step forward for both NYMEX stockholders and NYMEX Class A members. By keeping our seats and by agreeing to eliminate significant rights and the legal and economic uncertainty with respect to our rights under NYMEX Bylaw Rule 311G in exchange for fair consideration now, we believe that we will be well positioned following the merger to realize substantial value from using, leasing or holding our seats for income or capital appreciation purposes over the long-term.

Furthermore, CME Group's business model, commitment to open outcry and electronic trading and history of success in creating both shareholder and member value convinces us that this transaction delivers the best possible outcome for our members and shareholders at this time and in current market conditions. While some members have expressed concern over the uncertainty of the tax treatment of the \$750,000 payment, we believe that such concern is outweighed by the fact that, following the merger, not only will we own our seats and be entitled to the rights associated with membership, we also will benefit from the potential appreciation over time in the value of our seats. We believe that owning our seats after the merger (and benefiting from the potential appreciation in the value of our seats), coupled with the likely capital gains treatment that members would enjoy upon any future sale or disposition of our seats, is far more valuable than the tax consequences associated with the \$750,000 payment. Members should consult their own tax advisor with respect to the potential tax treatment of any payment.

We want to acknowledge and applaud the extraordinary efforts of fellow member Mark Fisher in achieving the result of allowing us to own our seats going forward, which provides a valuable enhancement to the total long term value of our seats. Mark has worked hard to protect member interests and has achieved a vastly improved transaction.

We strongly encourage you to vote "FOR" the proposed transaction to ensure that we realize the full potential of our ownership and membership in NYMEX. We have great confidence in the ability of CME Group management to deliver new growth opportunities and enhance value for us. We believe that the only way to realize the true value of our stock and seats is to be part of the CME and put our future in the hands of the CME management team, as opposed to current NYMEX management.

Robert Ira Sahn (RIS)

Gary Glass (ZZZ)

/s/ Robert Ira Sahn

/s/ Gary Glass